

No. 2023-0023

---

State Of New Hampshire  
Supreme Court

---

KATHERINE R. BRADY,  
Plaintiff – Appellant  
v.  
LAWRENCE P. SUMSKI,  
Defendant – Appellee

---

On Certification from the U.S. District Court,  
District of New Hampshire  
Case No. 22-cv-272-SM

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
KATHERINE R. BRADY,  
TO BRIEF OF APPELLEE LAWRENCE P. SUMSKI

---

Leonard G. Deming, II, Esquire (on the Brief and presenting oral  
argument)  
Deming Law Office  
491 Amherst Street, Suite 22  
Nashua NH 03063  
603-882-2189 (Ext #2)  
NH Bar#: 00618

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3-4

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument.....5

I. THE APPELLEE/TRUSTEE MISCONSTRUES THE.....5  
HOMESTEAD “RIGHT” BY ASSERTING IT AS STATUS-  
DEPENDENT MULTI-FEATURED AS SOMEHOW  
DEPRIVING A NON-OWNING SPOUSE OF A SEPARATE  
EXEMPTION UNDER N.H.R.S.A. 480:1 ET SEQ

II. THE APPELLEE/TRUSTEE MISCONSTRUES THE .....7  
“STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION” IN HIS ANALYSIS

III. THERE ARE CASES DIRECTLY ON POINT SHOWING...9  
THE CLEAR DIRECTION OF THIS HONORABLE COURT  
AND STATE COURTS FOLLOWING THIS COURT IN  
CONSTRUING THE HOMESTEAD RIGHT LIBERALLY  
AND IN FAVOR OF NON-OWNING SPOUSES

IV. WHILE CREDITORS ARE GRANTED LEGAL.....12  
PROTECTION, THE HOMESTEAD RIGHT IS INTENDED  
TO PROTECT THE FAMILY HOME OF THE DEBTOR

V. DESPITE THE APPELLEE’S ASSERTION, THE.....14  
APPELLANT’S “PROBLEM” IS NOT HAVING THE  
BENEFIT OF THE HOMESTEAD RIGHT AS ENVISIONED  
TO PROTECT THE FAMILY HOME.

Conclusion.....15

Signature Block.....16

Certificate of Compliance.....16

Certificate of Service.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beland v. Goss</i> , 680 N.H. 257 (1895).....	9,10
<i>Gerrish v. Hill</i> , 66 N.H. 171 (1890).....	10
<i>In re Hopkins</i> , 2021 BNH 004.....	11
<i>Maroun v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. C.</i> 167 N.H. 220 (2014).....	11
<i>Robitaille v. Roy and Dahar</i> , Rockingham County Superior....	7,11,12
Court, Docket No. 218-2014-CV-00406	
<i>Sabato v. FNMA</i> , 172 N.H. 128 (2019).....	7,11
<i>Stewart v. Bader</i> , 154 N.H. 75 (N.H. 2006).....	10
<i>In re St. Laurent</i> , 2022 BNH 002.....	10
<i>In re Visconti</i> , 426 B.R. 422 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Weiner</i> , 2015 BNH 012.....	10

### Statutes

N.H.R.S.A. 480:1.....	6,7,8,12
N.H.R.S.A. 480:3 (Repealed).....	9
N.H.R.S.A. 480:3-a.....	13

N.H.R.S.A. 480:5-a.....13

N.H.R.S.A. 529:20-a .....11

**Other Authorities**

Journal of the Senate, 24 May 1983, pp. 974-975,.....6,7
